Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE 
)

COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-1473 RE




)

MARVIN YOUNG,

)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


The Missouri Real Estate Commission (MREC) filed a complaint on August 27, 2001, seeking this Commission’s determination that the MREC may take disciplinary action against the real estate salesperson license of Marvin Young for pleading guilty to crimes of sexual misconduct.  


On December 13, 2001, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Karen P. Hess represented MREC.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Young did not make an appearance.  The matter became ready for our decision when the transcript was filed on December 17, 1999.

Findings of Fact

1. Young was licensed by MREC as a real estate salesperson, License No. 2000146503.  His license is current and active.   

2. On April 6, 2001, Young pled guilty in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County to two counts of statutory sodomy in the first degree, one count of sexual misconduct involving a child, one count of child molestation in the first degree, and one count of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree.  Case No. 00-CR-3323.  The court sentenced Young to concurrent terms of imprisonment on each count, but suspended the execution of each sentence and placed Young on probation for a total of five years with various conditions of probation including mental health treatment. 

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint against Young’s license.  Sections 339.100.2 and 621.045.1.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Young has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989). 


The MREC alleges that Young’s guilty pleas are cause for discipline pursuant to section 339.100.2 (15) and (17), which provide:


2.  The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by law when the [MREC] believes there is a probability that a licensee has performed or attempted to perform any of the following acts: 

*   *   *   


(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;


(17) Been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of this state or any other state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated under this chapter, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty 

or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not the sentence is imposed[.] 


Section 339.040 provides in part:


1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present . . . satisfactory proof to the [MREC] that they:


(1) Are persons of good moral character[.]


Young pled guilty to two counts of statutory sodomy in the first degree in violation of 566.062, which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of statutory sodomy in the first degree if he has deviate sexual intercourse with another person who is less than fourteen years old. 


Young pled guilty to the Class D felony of sexual misconduct involving a child in violation of section 566.083, which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of sexual misconduct involving a child if the person:

*   *   *   


(2) Knowingly exposes the person’s genitals to a child less than fourteen years of age for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of any person, including the child[.]


Young pled guilty to the Class C felony of child molestation in the first degree in violation of section 566.067, which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of child molestation in the first degree if he or she subjects another person who is less than fourteen years of age to sexual contact.


Young pled guilty to the Class D felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree in violation of section 568.045, which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree if:

*   *   *   


(2) The person knowingly engages in sexual conduct with a person under the age of seventeen years over whom the person is a parent, guardian, or otherwise charged with the care and custody[.]


The qualifications of a licensed real estate salesperson include good moral character.  Section 339.040.   Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.  State ex rel. McAvoy v. Louisiana St. Bd. of Med. Examiners, 115 So.2d 833, 839 (La. 1959); Florida Bd. of Bar Examiners Re:  G.W.L., 364 So.2d 454, 458 (Fla. 1978).  Young’s guilty pleas show a lack of good moral character.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline Young’s license under section 339.100.2(15) on grounds to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040. 


Young pleaded guilty to offenses involving moral turpitude.  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  Therefore, we find cause to discipline Young’ license under section 339.100.2(17) for pleading guilty to offenses involving moral turpitude. 

Summary


We conclude that Young’s license is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(15) and (17).


SO ORDERED on January 16, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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